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STATE OF ILLINOIS 

ILLINOIS COMMERCE COMMISSION 

 

ENVIRONMENTAL LAW & POLICY CENTER  

 

Complainant, 

 

v.  

 

CLEANCHOICE ENERGY, INC. 

 

Respondent. 

 

DOCKET NO: 20-0499 

  

 

 

ENVIRONMENTAL LAW & POLICY CENTER’S  

VERIFIED RESPONSE TO MOTION TO DISMISS 

 

 Disclosure and marketing rules laid out in statute and in Illinois Commerce Commission 

(ICC) regulations are critical for protecting both the public and a well-functioning competitive 

market. CleanChoice Energy, Inc. (CleanChoice) fails to comply with numerous disclosure and 

marketing rules in advertising its renewable energy electricity products. The Environmental Law 

& Policy Center (ELPC)—a nonprofit public interest organization with a demonstrated and 

concrete interest in promoting quality renewable energy products and protecting customers—

filed a detailed Complaint alleging over twenty of these violations, complete with exhibits of 

CleanChoice’s own non-compliant marketing materials.  

In response, CleanChoice filed a Motion to Dismiss, raising numerous arguments that fail 

to demonstrate that ELPC has not met its burden at this preliminary stage. As explained in detail 

below, CleanChoice fails to meet the burden of proving that there is no set of facts under which 

ELPC’s claims may succeed. ELPC has standing to bring its claims, the ICC has jurisdiction to 

hear them, and ELPC has adequately plead them. The Motion to Dismiss should be denied.1  

 

                                                 
1 ELPC does not object to the dismissal of Count 6, which is a typographical error containing no claim.  
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INTRODUCTION 

 

 CleanChoice begins by characterizing ELPC’s Complaint as alleging “hyper-technical 

violations of complex marketing regulations.” Mtn at 3. In fact, the allegations are straight-

forward. Illinois laws and Commission rules set out specific disclosures that an ARES must 

make when it markets to customers. CleanChoice fails to comply with several of these 

requirements. In addition, CleanChoice makes several misleading statements in its advertising 

material which simply are not true. This isn’t a complicated rate case. There aren’t complex and 

ambiguous statutes that need to be interpreted. One illustrative example—the law requires 

CleanChoice to disclose the utility “Price to Compare” on all marketing materials. 220 ILCS 

5/16-115A(e). CleanChoice sent out marketing emails that did not include the “Price to 

Compare.” That is a clear violation of law.   

 CleanChoice’s misunderstandings and misinterpretations continue from there. 

CleanChoice argues that the Complaint does not meet judicial standing requirements, Motion at 

11, yet cites no authority for its assumption that judicial standing requirements apply here. 

Moreover, even if the Commission finds the judicial standards apply, ELPC’s Complaint meets 

them. Furthermore, CleanChoice misinterprets the Complaint to bring “direct” claims under the 

Consumer Fraud and Deceptive Business Practices Act (Consumer Fraud Act), Motion at 14-15, 

despite the Complaint explaining in several places that the Consumer Fraud Act violations are 

inherently violations of the Public Utilities Act, under which the Complaint is brought. And 

CleanChoice argues that the Complaint does not meet judicial “fact pleading” requirements, 

Motion at 20—again providing no authority for the assumption that these standards apply here. 

Further, even if these standards were applicable, ELPC’s Complaint has met them.  
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STANDARD OF REVIEW 

 

 CleanChoice claims authority for its motion to dismiss under two provisions of the 

Illinois Code of Civil Procedure, 735 ILCS 5/2-615, which allows for dismissal of a pleading if it 

is insufficient on its face, and 735 ILCS 5/2-619, which allow for dismissal based on affirmative 

defenses. Motion at 2. While provisions of the Code of Civil Procedure do not directly apply in 

Commission proceedings, “the Commission has adopted principles and rules developed for 

dismissal motions by the judiciary.” BlueStar Energy Services, Inc. v. Lower Electric LLC, ICC 

Docket No. 08-0364, ALJ Ruling at 13, 15 (Nov 7, 2008). To prevail on a dismissal motion, the 

movant has the burden to show that the Complaint fails under any set of possible facts or 

circumstances. Marshall v. Burger King Corp., 222 Ill. 2d 422, 425, 856 N.E.2d 1048, 1051 

(2006); Chandler v. Illinois Cent. R. Co., 207 Ill. 2d 331, 348, 798 N.E.2d 724, 733 (2003). The 

adjudicator must “accept as true all well-pleaded facts and all reasonable inferences that may be 

drawn from those facts” and “construe the allegations in the complaint in the light most 

favorable to the plaintiff.” Id. at 429. “[T]he plaintiff is not required to set out evidence; only the 

ultimate facts to be proved should be alleged, not the evidentiary facts tending to prove such 

ultimate facts.” Chandler, 207 Ill. 2d at 348. 

 Furthermore, to the extent that the Commission looks to judicial principles in deciding 

motions to dismiss, a respondent’s allegation that a complainant does not have standing is an 

affirmative defense. Greer v. Illinois Housing Development Authority, 122 Ill. 2d 462 (1988). An 

affirmative defense under section 2-619 “must be supported by affidavit, unless apparent on the 

face of the pleading attacked.” Chandler, 207 Ill. 2d at 340. 735 ILCS 5/2-619. CleanChoice 

argues that the Complaint is “deficient” because it “fail[s] to establish ELPC’s standing.” Motion 

at 1. Yet cases that CleanChoice itself cites to explain that “[a] plaintiff need not allege facts 
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establishing standing. Rather, it is the defendant's burden to plead and prove lack of standing.” 

Chicago Teachers Union, Local 1 v. Bd. of Educ. of City of Chicago, 189 Ill. 2d 200, 206, 724 

N.E.2d 914, 918 (2000) (cited in Motion at 11, FN34). See also Guns Save Life, Inc. v. Raoul, 

2019 IL App (4th) 190334, ¶ 30, 146 N.E.3d 254, 271 (cited in Motion at 12, FN 38). The 

burden is therefore on CleanChoice to prove that ELPC does not have standing, and at this point 

in the proceeding, the burden is to prove that there is no set of facts under which ELPC could 

have standing.  

ARGUMENT 

 

I. ELPC Has Standing under the Public Utilities Act for Each Count of its Complaint 

 

ELPC has a clear legal right to bring this Complaint under the Public Utilities Act, 220 

ILCS 5/10-108, which allows “any person or corporation” to bring a Complaint regardless of 

whether the complainant has suffered direct damage. CleanChoice has failed to prove otherwise. 

ELPC is not required to plead or demonstrate any damage to itself when bringing a Complaint 

under 5/10-108, as has been acknowledged by the Commission. And ELPC fully complied with 

the requirement of 83 Ill. Admin. Code 200.170 to state its interest in the case. 

CleanChoice assumes the whole-hearted application of judicial standing requirements to 

this proceeding, yet provides no authority for this assumption. In fact, judicial standing 

requirements are inappropriate for Formal Complaints before the Commission under 5/10-108. 

Yet even if they did apply, ELPC has met these requirements. 

A. ELPC Need Not Allege Damages to Bring a Complaint under Section 10-108 of 

the Public Utilities Act  

 

The Public Utilities Act allows “any person or corporation” to file a complaint alleging 

violations of the Public Utilities Act, and explicitly states that “[n]o complaint shall be dismissed 
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because of the absence of direct damage to the complainant.” 220 ILCS 5/10-108. The law could 

not be more clear. ELPC need not allege that it is directly injured by CleanChoice’s violations of 

applicable statutes and rules. CleanChoice’s attempts to require heightened standing 

requirements for Complaints are inconsistent with the letter and spirit of the law, and contrary to 

sound public policy.  

 In an analogous case alleging failure to provide disclosures required under the Agents, 

Brokers, and Consultants section of the Public Utilities Act (ABC Law), the ALJ explicitly 

held—in a ruling unanimously affirmed by the Commission—that a Section 10-108 complaint 

may be brought without alleging any injury at all to the complainant,2 and in fact, may be 

brought to protect the public interest.  

[A] 10-108 complaint is not defective because it requests action under the Act 

in the public interest. Such a complaint asks the Commission to act in the public 

interest, whether or not the complainant purports to represent the public interest . . 

. . Thus, a Section 10-108 complainant need not allege any damage other than 

the damage to the public interest that is presumed to flow from a proven 

violation of the Act. Indeed, it would be futile for a Section 10-108 complainant 

to allege damage to itself, since there is no provision in the Act that empowers the 

Commission to award damages. 

BlueStar Energy Services, Inc. v. Lower Electric LLC, ICC Docket No. 08-0364, ALJ Ruling at 4 

(Nov 7, 2008) (citing to City of Wheaton v. Chicago, A. & E. Railway, 3 Ill. App. 2d 29, 120 

N.E.2d 370 (1954)) (emphasis added). The ALJ also explains the difference between a Court’s 

function, and that of the Commission: 

Courts neutrally adjudicate disputes between parties. The Commission, in 

contrast, implements the legislative mandate to ensure that certain commercial 

entities are “regulated effectively and comprehensively.” To carry out that duty, 

the Commission “shall examine” those entities “and “keep informed as to their 

general condition…[including] with respect to their compliance with this Act.” 

                                                 
2 CleanChoice’s argument, that Section 10-108’s statement that no direct damage is required should be interpreted to 

affirmatively require at least “indirect” damage, Motion at 13, is explicitly considered and rejected in the ALJ’s 

ruling in BlueStar Energy Services. 
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Id. at 3.  

 In the BlueStar Energy case, one company alleged that another had violated a provision 

of the ABC Law of the Public Utilities Act, which applies to agents, brokers, and consultants that 

procure or sell retail electric supply for third parties. Specifically, the complainant alleged that 

the respondent had violated the requirement to disclose certain information to persons that it 

solicits, including payment that the agent, broker, or consultant would receive from a third party. 

The parties stipulated to the facts, including that the respondent had not made the required 

disclosure, and filed cross-motions for summary judgment. Importantly, the question of actual 

harm to any entity was irrelevant. In the Final Order in the case, Commission noted that “the 

Commission has no basis for determining whether harm did or did not occur in this instance” and 

“[t]he affected customer is not even identified in the record.” BlueStar Energy, Final Order at 17, 

FN 69 (Aug. 25, 2009). This is no way prevented the Commission from granting summary 

judgment for the complainant. In other words, this case conclusively establishes that a 

complainant under 5/10-108 need not allege or prove injury to prevail.  

B. ELPC Clearly Stated its Interest Pursuant to Rule 200.170 

Under Commission rules, a complainant must provide “[a] plain and concise statement of 

the nature of each complainant's interest.”3 83 Ill. Admin. Code 200.170. ELPC has done so. 

Complaint at ¶ 1-5. The interest requirement is not stringent—the complainant must simply 

explain why it has an interest in the case—why it is choosing to “take[] on the responsibility of 

convincing the Commission to act in the public interest.” BlueStar Energy, ALJ Ruling at 9 

(emphasis removed). In the analogous BlueStar Energy case, BlueStar Energy Services alleged a 

                                                 
3 Notably, the requirement for complainants to provide “[a] plain and concise statement of the nature of the [party’s] 

interest” is almost identical to the requirement for petitions to intervene. 83 Ill. Admin. Code 200.200. 
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sufficient interest when it asserted that it “is a participant in the regulated electricity market 

along with Respondents and…as such, . . . has a cognizable interest in a regulated marketplace in 

which the competition is fair and all of the participants play by the rules.” ALJ Ruling at 10. That 

is, a competitor’s interest in ensuring compliance with the rules was a sufficient interest. 

ELPC was founded over 20 years ago with the mission of advancing environmental 

values in tandem with economic values. ELPC has members who are electricity consumers, 

including hundreds of members in the Commonwealth Edison territory, in which CleanChoice is 

licensed to operate. ICC Docket No. 13-0302.  Many of ELPC’s members support clean energy, 

and ARES that offer renewable energy electricity products are likely to target consumers that 

support clean energy. ELPC’s interest is to make sure ARES comply with requirements to supply 

accurate information that allows consumers to make informed choices.   

 As explained in the Complaint, ELPC actively participated in the Part 412 rulemaking 

(Docket No. 15-0512). Complaint at ¶ 2. Compliance with these rules, which ELPC helped craft, 

is at issue in this case. ELPC also participated in and attended several workshops and policy 

events convened by the Office of Retail Market Development on the issues of ARES marketing 

and the Price to Compare, Complaint at ¶ 3, and strongly supported increased customer access to 

price to compare information in dockets 18-1623 (advocating for prominent placement of the 

Price to Compare on Commonwealth Edison bills) and 19-0048 (advocating for prominent 

placement of the Price to Compare on Ameren bills). ELPC also supported the HEAT Act and 

surveyed compliance with the new requirements created by it.  

ELPC has a clearly demonstrated interest not only in the more general goals of driving 

meaningful renewable energy development and promoting a well-functioning competitive 

market, but in the specific violations alleged in the Complaint. While ELPC is not required to 
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demonstrate injury, CleanChoice’s disregard for marketing and disclosure rules does harm ELPC 

by obstructing ELPC’s goals of meaningful renewable development and consumer protections. 

As the Commission explained in the recent LifeEnergy case, “lack of adherence to the 

Commission’s Rules not only affect [an ARES’] own customers but the entire electric supplier 

marketplace.” Illinois Commerce Commission On Its Own Motion v. LifeEnergy, LCC, Final 

Order at 31, Docket No. 18-1540 (May 27, 2020).  ELPC has adequately stated its interest in the 

alleged violations, pursuant to Rule 200.170.  

C. CleanChoice’s Standing Arguments Are Unconvincing 

CleanChoice attempts to import state court standing requirements, Motion at 11, and even 

standing requirements from Article III federal courts into Commission proceedings.4 Motion at 4, 

FN 11; 13. CleanChoice cites no authority for this, and as explained above, these requirements 

do not apply to Commission proceedings. In the (Commission-affirmed) ruling in BlueStar 

Energy, the ALJ explained that judicial standing requirements do not apply “before Illinois 

administrative agencies in which standing is established by their own enabling statutes. . . . It is 

sufficient under that section to charge an act or omission that violates a provision of the [Public 

Utilities] Act.” BlueStar Energy, ALJ Ruling at 7. Federal standing requirements are even less 

applicable, as they are designed to comply with the “Cases and Controversies” clause of Article 

III of the United States Constitution. See id. at 6.  

Indeed, CleanChoice itself cites to a court case that distinguishes Commission “standing” 

requirements from judicial standing requirements. Motion at 14, FN 45, citing to Cable 

                                                 
4 The Illinois Supreme Court has acknowledged that it need not follow federal standing law, and that “to the extent 

that the State law of standing varies from Federal law, it tends to vary in the direction of greater liberality.” Greer v. 

Illinois Housing Dev. Auth., 122 Ill. 2d 462, 491, 524 N.E.2d 561, 574 (1988). 
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Television and Communications Association of Illinois v. Ameritech Corporation, 288 Ill. App. 

3d 354, 359 (2d Dist. 1997). In Cable Television, the court explained that the plaintiff did not 

have standing in court, despite the fact that it had been able to bring complaints before the 

Commission under 5/10-108. The court therefore acknowledged that the requirements to bring a 

complaint before the Commission are independent—and less stringent—than standing 

requirements in court. Cable Television, 288 Ill. App. 3d at 359.  

Yet even if state judicial standards were to apply, CleanChoice has not met the burden of 

showing that ELPC does not have standing. Indeed, interference with or impediment to 

accomplishing organizational goals, especially when an organization expends resources to meet 

those goals, is a recognized basis for standing even in Article III federal courts. In Havens Realty 

Corp. v. Coleman, 455 U.S. 363 (1982), the United States Supreme Court ruled that an 

organization promoting equal access to housing had standing to challenge defendants practicing 

illegal housing discrimination. Similarly, ELPC—an organization seeking to advance meaningful 

renewable energy products and to protect customers—has standing to challenge ARES that do 

not comply with marketing and disclosure rules.  

CleanChoice argues that the Commission has dismissed cases for lack of standing. 

Motion at 11. Yet none of the listed cases are analogous. In each case, as detailed below, a 

complainant alleged billing and/or service issues, but the complainant was not the account holder 

or the entity that was paying for service or was over-charged. ELPC is not bringing this 

complaint as an individual customer, and its Complaint is not about service or billing problems.  

• 2401 75th St. LLC v. Peoples Gas Light and Coke Company, ICC Docket No. 13-

0101 (August 6, 2013) – In this case, the Commission found that a company could 

not complain about utility service at a specific building when that company was 

not, and had never been, the utility company’s customer for that location; 

moreover, the company stated that it did not object to dismissal without prejudice 

to refile. 
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• Ryan Flynn v. Consolidated Communications Enterprises Services, Inc. d/b/a 

Consolidated Communications Network Services d/b/a Consolidated 

Communications Public Services, ICC Docket No. 12-0128 (April 9, 2013) – In 

this case, a prison inmate could not bring a complaint seeking reparations for 

poor-quality telephone service when he was not the holder of the billed account 

for the collect call charges, nor could he seek to enforce a contract between the 

telephone company and the prison. 

• Johnny Flores v. Consolidated Communications Enterprises Services, Inc. d/b/a 

Consolidated Communications Network Services d/b/a Consolidated 

Communications Public Services, ICC Docket No. 12-0127 (April 9, 2013) – As 

in the above case, a prison inmate could not bring a complaint seeking reparations 

for poor-quality telephone service when he was not the holder of the billed 

account for the collect call charges, nor could he seek to enforce a contract 

between the telephone company and the prison.           

• Harold D. Savitz and Manors of Highland Park Condominium Association v. 

Commonwealth Edison Company and Constellation NewEnergy, Inc., ICC 

Docket No. 10-0598, January 24, 2013) – an individual who himself was not 

over-charged could not litigate a complaint about over-billing of a condominium 

association after that association settled with the utility companies.  

 

CleanChoice also tries to argue that several of the Complaint’s counts are “[u]nconnected 

to [r]enewable [e]nergy,” and that these should be dismissed. Motion at 26-27. CleanChoice’s 

argument misunderstands ELPC’s interests and misses the point of the Complaint. First, 

CleanChoice only offers renewable energy products. Therefore, any allegations about 

CleanChoice’s marketing necessarily implicate renewable energy concerns. Second, the 

Complaint clearly explains that ELPC seeks to promote renewable energy options while ensuring 

adequate consumer protections. Renewable energy products that are beneficial to both the 

environment and customers cannot be developed in a market where ARES are allowed to flaunt 

disclosure requirements and other consumer protections.  

ELPC has a clear legal right to bring its Complaint under 5/10-108, it has met the 

requirements of Rule 200.170, and CleanChoice’s arguments on standing should be rejected. 
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D. In the Alternative, the Commission Should Allow ELPC to Demonstrate 

Associational Standing through CleanChoice’s Marketing to its Members 

 

ELPC firmly believes that it has standing to bring its Complaint in its own right. 

However, in the alternative, if the Commission were to determine that ELPC does not have 

standing to bring the Complaint on its own behalf to protect its organizational interests, ELPC 

still has organizational standing. Organizational standing5 is uncontrovertibly accepted in Illinois 

courts and in ICC proceedings. An organization must demonstrate that (1) it has individual 

members who have standing, (2) that the action is germane to the purposes of the organization, 

and (3) that the action does not require the participation of individual members. ELPC meets this 

standard. On information and belief, ELPC has members who have received and/or been exposed 

to illegal marketing material from CleanChoice. ELPC has hundreds of members in 

Commonwealth Edison’s territory, in which CleanChoice is certified to operate. ICC Docket No. 

13-0302. The action is clearly germane to the purposes of ELPC (as explained in detail above), 

and the action would not require the participation of individual members.  

II. The ICC Has Jurisdiction to Determine Violations of the Consumer Fraud Act  

 

The ICC has jurisdiction over all claims contained in ELPC’s Complaint. CleanChoice 

spends pages arguing that ELPC cannot bring a direct action under the Consumer Fraud Act 

because the Commission would not have jurisdiction over such action, because ELPC is not 

bringing this Complaint as a consumer. Motion at 14-18. But, most importantly, ELPC is not 

attempting to bring a direct action under the Consumer Fraud Act. As ELPC explains in detail in 

the Complaint, the Public Utilities Act provides that an ARES must comply with all applicable 

laws and regulations. 220 ILCS 5/16-115A(a)(ii), 115(d)(11). When CleanChoice fails to comply 

                                                 
5 CleanChoice’s attempt to distinguish between an “association” and an “organization” is baffling. The specific term 

has no bearing on the legal analysis, and organizational standing is certainly not limited to “trade associations.” 
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with the Consumer Fraud Act, that is a violation of the Public Utilities Act. ELPC outlines this in 

the Complaint’s section titled, “Commission Jurisdiction.” Complaint at ¶¶ 9-12. Because of the 

number of legal violations alleged, the Complaint breaks the Counts out into sections based on 

the underlying law or rule. ELPC sets out a section for “Violations of the Consumer Fraud Act,” 

but the very first sentence explains, “Pursuant to 220 ILCS 16-115A(a)(ii) and 220 ILCS 5/16-

115(d)(11), any violations of applicable provisions of the Consumer Fraud Act are also 

violations of Sections 16-115 and 115A of the Public Utilities Act.” Complaint at ¶ 73. Finally, 

the Request for Relief also makes clear that the Complaint is not bringing a direct Consumer 

Fraud Act action because it requests remedies available under the Public Utilities Act, and not 

under the Consumer Fraud Act. Complaint at ¶ 94.  

CleanChoice seems to admit that the Commission has jurisdiction over violations of the 

Consumer Fraud Act to the extent compliance with the Consumer Fraud Act is incorporated into 

the Public Utilities Act. Motion at 18. That is the exact type of claim ELPC raises. 

The Commission itself has brought similar claims against ARES, alleging violations of 

the Consumer Fraud Act that are incorporated into the Public Utilities Act. See Citation Orders 

initiating cases against Sperian Energy (Docket No. 15-0438), Nordic Energy Services (Docket 

No. 15-0139), and Major Energy Electric Services LLC (Docket No. 14-0512). Each Citation 

Order referenced the requirement in the Public Utilities Act that ARES obtain authorization to 

switch a customer in a manner “consistent with Section 2EE” of the Consumer Fraud Act. 220 

ILCS 5/16-115A(b). While the Commission has authority to bring direct Consumer Fraud Act 

claims under Section 2EE, ELPC understands the Commission to have brought the claims in 

these cases under the Public Utilities Act, since the Citation Orders reference the relief available 

under the Public Utilities Act, not the Consumer Fraud Act. In each Citation Order, the 
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Commission specifically found that it had jurisdiction over the subject matter of each 

proceeding. The Commission has jurisdiction over ELPC’s Complaint, just as it had jurisdiction 

over these proceedings. 

 ELPC’s Complaint does not attempt to bring a direct action pursuant to the Consumer 

Fraud Act. Rather, it alleges that violations of the Consumer Fraud Act are necessarily and 

inherently violations of the Public Utilities Act, under which ELPC brings this Complaint. The 

Commission has clear jurisdiction over these claims.  

III. ELPC’s Complaint Adequately Pleads its Claims 

 

CleanChoice argues that ELPC’s Complaint does not include sufficient factual 

allegations and other details to meet Illinois’ fact-pleading standard, or a purported higher 

pleading standard for Consumer Fraud Act claims. Motion at 20-24. CleanChoice again assumes 

the direct application of judicial requirements to a Commission proceeding, but gives no basis 

for this assumption. The “pleading standard” specifically for Formal Complaints is provided by 

Commission rule, which requires only “[a] plain and concise statement of the nature of each 

complainant's interest and the acts or things done or omitted to be done in violation, or claimed 

to be in violation, of any statute, or of any order or rule of the Commission.” 83 Ill. Admin. Code 

200.170.  

Moreover, ELPC provides numerous specific facts identifying missing, misplaced, and 

incorrect disclosures, as well as specific misleading statements made by CleanChoice. Even if 

fact-pleading standards apply, ELPC’s Complaint has met them.  
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A. Judicial Fact-Pleading Requirements Do Not Apply in Commission 

Proceedings, and Even if They Did Apply, the Complaint Meets Them 

 

CleanChoice argues that the Complaint does not meet the fact-pleading standard used in 

Illinois courts. Motion at 20. Yet CleanChoice cites no support for the assumption that judicial 

pleading standards apply in Commission proceedings. As explained above and in the ALJ’s 

unanimously-affirmed ruling in BlueStar Energy, the role of the Commission is not the same as 

the role of a court. The Commission is the agency charged with regulating the utility sector and 

the retail electric supply market. The legislature affirmatively tasked it with ensuring compliance 

with applicable laws and rules and with protecting the public interest. Hence, a Formal 

Complaint before the Commission need only provide “[a] plain and concise statement of the 

nature of each complainant's interest and the acts or things done or omitted to be done in 

violation, or claimed to be in violation, of any statute, or of any order or rule of the 

Commission.” 83 Ill. Admin. Code 200.170. ELPC’s Complaint outlines allegations in a manner 

that meets this standard. Indeed, ELPC goes above and beyond the level of detail contained in 

the Amended Complaint in the analogous BlueStar Energy case, in which the Commission 

granted the complainant’s motion for summary judgment.6  

Furthermore, even if a “fact-pleading” standard applied, ELPC’s Complaint meets this 

standard. It does not rely on legal conclusions, but spells out the specific facts underlying each 

and every claim and provides exhibits. ELPC is not required to prove its entire case in its 

                                                 
6 The BlueStar Energy Amended Complaint is a mere 5 pages, and alleges three “apparent violations” of the ABC 

Law. The allegations of the first apparent violation is reproduced below: 

“7. The first apparent violation of 220 ILCS 5/16-115C(e) is by a company called American Energy Solutions, Inc., 

which is located at 1 Ward Parkway, Suite 250, Kansas City, MO 64112. A copy of American Energy’s “Analysis of 

Bids” is attached as Exhibit A (customer-specific information has been redacted for this public filing). BlueStar has 

previously provided this document to ICC staff.  

8. The American Energy proposal appears to violate the ABC law by failing to disclose, in plain language and in 

writing, total anticipated remuneration that American Energy expected to receive from suppliers, contra to 220 ILCS 

5/16-115C(e)(1).” 
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Complaint—even under judicial standards, it needs only identify supporting facts. CleanChoice 

cites to City of Chicago v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp., 213 Ill. 2d 351, 821 N.E.2d 1099 (2004), for 

state court pleading standards, yet even that case explains that “the plaintiff is not required to set 

out evidence; only the ultimate facts to be proved should be alleged, not the evidentiary facts 

tending to prove such ultimate facts.” City of Chicago, 213 Ill.2d at 369, quoting Chandler v. 

Illinois Central R.R. Co., 207 Ill.2d 331, 348, 798 N.E.2d 724 (2003). Further, “[t]he Code of 

Civil Procedure specifically recognizes that no complaint is bad in substance which reasonably 

informs the defendant of the nature of the claim that he or she is called upon to meet.” Chandler 

v. Illinois Cent. R. Co., 207 Ill. 2d 331, 348, 798 N.E.2d 724, 733 (2003). 

CleanChoice’s arguments about the purported inadequacies of the Complaint are 

unconvincing. For example, CleanChoice argues that the Exhibits to the Complaint that 

reproduce pages from CleanChoice’s website are not dated and do not include the URL. Motion 

at 20.  First, there is no requirement that ELPC provide actual evidence at the pleading stage. 

Chandler, 207 Ill. 2d at 348. Second, the Complaint explains, step by step, how ELPC accessed 

each of CleanChoice’s webpages. In paragraphs 29-31, the Complaint explains that, to get to the 

webpage shown in Exhibit A, a viewer starts on CleanChoice’s website homepage, clicks on one 

of several links specifically listed (e.g., “Sign Up”), enters their zip code, and then selects a plan 

option. These exhibits were current at the time of the filing of the Complaint. The suggestion that 

CleanChoice is unable to “recreate” the webpages provided in the exhibits because the exhibits 

“do not even include the website address”—when the exhibits show pages from CleanChoice’s 

own website—is unconvincing. Motion at 20.  

To address a specific example raised by CleanChoice (Motion at 21): Count 1 re-alleges 

the proceeding paragraphs and then states: 
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CleanChoice violates Section 412.190 because it does not disclose the renewable 

energy resource mix or the percentage of RECs generated in Illinois, as required7 

under Section 412.190, for its green products in its email solicitations and on Plug-

In Illinois. 

This is not simply a legal conclusion that CleanChoice violates Section 412.190. Rather, it 

explains that CleanChoice violates Section 412.190 by not disclosing (1) the renewable energy 

resource mix, and (2) the percentage of RECs generated in Illinois.  In addition to the 

explanation given in the Count itself, the Count explicitly incorporates specific facts and exhibits 

from earlier in the Complaint. Paragraph 35-36 explain that CleanChoice “has sent numerous 

marketing emails to potential customers,” and that many, if not all, of these emails do not 

disclose the renewable energy resource mix or the percentage of RECs generated in Illinois. 

Examples of eight of these emails are provided in Exhibit L, which include the date received. In 

support of this count, the Complaint also explains that CleanChoice lists an offer on Plug-In 

Illinois that does not include the same renewable energy disclosures. ¶ 34. A full reproduction of 

the offer language is provided in Paragraph 32, as well as an Exhibit of the Plug-In Illinois 

webpage, including CleanChoice’s offer. The allegations related to Plug-In Illinois are stated in 

the present tense, indicating that they were about CleanChoice’s current offer at the time the 

Complaint was filed.  

B. A Heightened Pleading Standard Does Not Apply Here, But Even if it Did, 

the Complaint Meets this Standard 

CleanChoice argues that a heightened pleading standard should apply to ELPC’s 

allegations that CleanChoice violated the Consumer Fraud Act. Motion at 23. As explained 

above, ELPC is not bringing a direct Consumer Fraud Act case, but is alleging that violations of 

                                                 
7 CleanChoice’s Motion incorrectly substitutes the word “requested” for “required” in its reproduction of Count 1. 

Motion at 21. 
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the requirements of the Consumer Fraud Act are necessarily violations of the Public Utilities 

Act. Again, ELPC’s Complaint need not do anything more than set out the “plain and concise 

statement” required under 83 Ill. Admin. Code 200.170.  

Yet it is worth noting that CleanChoice further inappropriately attempts to apply the 

“fraud” pleading standard to clear-cut statutory violations—that is, claims that are not about 

misrepresentation, but simply alleging noncompliance with statutory disclosure requirements. To 

elaborate, CleanChoice takes issue with Count 15, Motion at 23, which re-alleges above 

paragraphs and states “CleanChoice violates 815 ILCS 505/2EE(c)(6)(A) because it fails to 

disclose on its website the price to compare and the 115A(e) disclosure statement prior to the 

entry of personal information.” Complaint at ¶ 78-79. CleanChoice argues that this count is 

deficient because there is no “allegation of the misrepresentation of a material fact.” Motion at 

23. But there is no such allegation because that is not what ELPC is alleging. ELPC alleges 

CleanChoice failed to provide a disclosure that the law requires it to provide.8 

Moreover, even for counts that do allege misrepresentation, ELPC provides the requisite 

information. For example, Count 20 alleges that “CleanChoice misrepresents itself with the 

intent that customers rely on the misrepresentation when it states in direct mailings that 

CleanChoice is a ‘licensed supplier of clean energy.’ There is no license for suppliers of ‘clean 

energy’ in Illinois.” ¶ 89. The Complaint therefore identifies who made the misrepresentation, 

where it is made, what the statement says, and why the statement misrepresents that an 

independent agency deems that CleanChoice qualifies as a “licensed supplier of clean energy.” 

Clearly, CleanChoice misrepresented itself to all potential customers that received the mailer, 

                                                 
8 See People ex rel. Madigan v. United Const. of Am., Inc., 2012 IL App (1st) 120308, ¶ 12, 981 N.E.2d 404, 410, 

explaining that there are numerous ways to violate the Consumer Fraud Act, and that elements of a violation vary 

depending on the specific violation.  
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and it was clearly made during conduct involving trade or commerce.9 See Complaint at ¶ 37 

(alleging that the mailers are sent “to potential customers”). The Complaint explicitly alleges that 

CleanChoice intended customers to rely on the statement, and even attaches a copy of the 

mailing (Exhibit M), which includes a “Return By” date. 

It is particularly telling to look at some specific examples from the case law cited by 

CleanChoice for the pleading requirements. These claims were dismissed for failing to provide 

even basic information about the allegations. In Rockford Memorial Hosp. v. Havrilesko, 368 Ill. 

App. 3d 115, 124, 858 N.E.2d 56, 64 (2006) (cited in Motion at 9, FN 26; 6, FN 16), plaintiffs 

did not adequately plead a claim under the Consumer Fraud Act when they “alleged that they 

were billed for services that they did not receive” but gave no details, not even “what those 

services were.” In Paul H. Schwendener, Inc. v. Larrabee Commons Partners, 338 Ill. App. 3d 

19, 23, 787 N.E.2d 192, 196 (2003) (cited in Motion at 10, FN 30), the plaintiff alleged 

deception and misrepresentation, but did not specify any misrepresentations. In contract, ELPC 

provided specific facts and allegations to support its claims. Hence, even if judicial pleading 

standard for direct claims under the Consumer Fraud Act applied here—which they do not—

ELPC’s Complaint meets this standard.  

C. The Complaint Adequately Identifies the Statutes and Rules that 

CleanChoice Violated 

 

CleanChoice attempts to argue that four of the Complaint’s counts are inadequately plead 

because they do not contain a reference to the law or rule “giving rise” to each count. Motion at 

24. However, CleanChoice misreads the rules. Section 200.100 requires pleadings to include 

“[t]he specific relief sought, which may be in the alternative, including the statutory authority or 

                                                 
9 Adjudicator looks to alleged facts and reasonable inferences when deciding a motion to dismiss. Chandler v. 

Illinois Cent. R. Co., 207 Ill. 2d at 429. 
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rule and regulation upon which such relief is sought.” This provision is about the relief requested 

in a Complaint; the Complaint must state the legal basis for the specific relief requested. ELPC’s 

Complaint does so. Complaint at ¶ 94 (requesting that the Commission take specific actions as 

authorized under 220 ILCS 5/16-115B(b)). CleanChoice attempts to read the provision as 

requiring each individual count to identify the law that is violated. But ELPC’s Complaint does 

that, too. Counts 17, 19, 20 are all listed under a heading identifying the counts as violations of 

the Consumer Fraud Act, and as explained above, the Complaint makes clear that violations of 

the Consumer Fraud Act are also violations of the Public Utilities Act.10 CleanChoice has not 

demonstrated that these counts are not adequately plead.  

D. The Complaint Provides Adequate Facts to Support the Claims 

 

CleanChoice argues that several counts “contain no actionable content.” Motion at 25-26. 

This is false. Each of CleanChoice’s objections fails because the law does not require ELPC to 

prove its case at the pleading stage. ELPC need only allege the basic facts underlying its claims, 

and then will be provided the opportunity to conduct discovery and further develop its claims. 

Indeed, the burden is on CleanChoice to demonstrate that there is no set of facts under which 

ELPC’s claims can prevail. ELPC pleads adequate facts to support each of the identified claims, 

as explained below, and CleanChoice has failed to meet its burden for dismissal.  

• Counts 5 and 18 allege violations of Part 412 and the Consumer Fraud Act based 

on the statement by a CleanChoice representative that all wind and solar RECs are 

sourced from 200 miles of each customer. CleanChoice argues that RECs could 

be sourced from outside Illinois but still within 200 miles of an Illinois customer. 

While that is theoretically possible, the Complaint specifically alleges on 

information and belief, CleanChoice does not source all wind and solar RECs for 

each customer from within 200 miles of that customer. Complaint at ¶ 48.  

• Count 8 states, “CleanChoice fails to ‘adequately disclose[]’ terms and conditions 

on all marketing materials pursuant to 220 ILCS 5/16-115A(e) because it lists an 

                                                 
10 Count 6 is a typographical error and as such, ELPC has no objection to the Commission striking Count 6.  
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incorrect offer price on Plug-In Illinois.” CleanChoice complains that the count 

doesn’t explain why the price was incorrect. However, the Complaint explains in 

paragraph 27 that if a customer begins on CleanChoice’s website homepage and 

enters their zipcode, the two offers—at the time when the Complaint was filed—

were listed as prices of 11.3 cents/kWh and 8.7 cents/kWh. As explained in 

paragraph 32, and as shown in Exhibit K, CleanChoice listed an offer price of 9.2 

cents/kWh. This price does not match either offer described above.  

• Count 12 states that “CleanChoice has never provided documentation to the 

Commission substantiating its claims of providing renewable energy, as required 

under 220 ILCS 5/16-115A(e)(iii).” CleanChoice argues that the count “lack[s] . . 

. context” and a “basis.” But the Complaint alleges in paragraph 43 on 

information and belief, that CleanChoice has never provided documentation to the 

Commission substantiating its claims of providing renewable energy.  

• Count 17 provides that “CleanChoice makes misleading statements about the age 

of the facilities from which it sources RECs with the intention that customers rely 

upon these statements.” CleanChoice states that the Complaint doesn’t provide 

supporting factual allegations. But in paragraph 31, the Complaint states that 

CleanChoice’s website contains statements claiming that RECs are sourced from 

“newer” facilities. In paragraph 47, the Complaint alleges on information and 

belief, that CleanChoice sources RECs to match its renewable energy supply 

offers from facilities that are not “new” or “newer.” 

ELPC has adequately plead its claims, and the Commission should deny CleanChoice’s Motion.  

CONCLUSION 

  As explained in detail above, CleanChoice’s Motion to Dismiss inappropriately attempts 

to incorporate judicial standing and pleading requirements into a proceeding under Section 5/10-

108, under which any person can bring a complaint, and need only provide “[a] plain and concise 

statement” of the complainant’s interest and what the respondent did or did not do to violate the 

law. ELPC’s Complaint meets those standards, and CleanChoice has failed to prove otherwise. 

CleanChoice’s Motion to Dismiss should be denied, and the ALJ should issue a finding of 

adequacy under Rule 200.180. In the alternative, if the ALJ identifies any infirmities in the 

Complaint, ELPC requests the opportunity to amend its Complaint to address any issues 

identified.  
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